
Official Program
Grossmont high school

Girls Tennis 2018

1924 First girls Tennis Team



grossmont Varsity & Junior Varsity
2018 Girls Tennis

Girls Varsity Team 2018 Girls Junior Varsity Team 2018

Graphic Courtesy of Retro Sports

Varsity Junior VarsityGrade Grade
Kristin Williams Rylie St. John

Paris Keenan Beattie

11 9

9

10 10

11

11 9

10

12 10

11

12 10

12 9

10

10 9

9

11 9

11

10 11

10 10
9 9

Ashlyn Ortiz Belle Lareau

Kiana Wallace

Toula Payan Tylen Bottorff

Ariana Erickson

Helaena Calimlim Ella French

Alyssa Williams Kelsey Sovay

Ariana Hamid

Ariana Watson Nina Gargano

Kylie Dees

Melina Lopes Genna Williams

Samantha Dishong

Natalie Emery Capri Herron

Maddie Mayo Katie Silva

Dezirae Miller

Alyssa Godoy Grace Ellis

Kirsten Landstedt Charlotte Coppo

First Team All League:
Alyssa Williams
Alyssa Godoy

Second Team All League:
Helaena Calimlim
Kristin Williams

Kirsten Landstedt
Natalie Emery

Coach Park: “The varsity squad had close match after close match throughout the 
season. Winning EVERY close match was key to taking second place in league. 
These girls played tough and without nerves when they knew every set could 

lead to a win or a loss. They made every game count."



Team schedule & Results

CIF 1st Round Victory over Vincent Memorial 11-7

DAy TiME TyPE RESuLTSDATE OPONENT LOCATiON
Tue.
Thu.
Thu.
Fri.
Tue.
Thu.
Tue.
Wed.
Tue.
Thu.
Tue.
Thu.
Mon.
Wed.
Thu.
Tue.

Team CiF
Quarter Finals of CiF

4:00 pm
4:00 pm
4:00 pm
3:00 pm
4:00 pm
4:00 pm
4:00 pm
4:00 pm
3:45 pm 
4:00 pm
4:00 pm
4:00 pm 
3:30 pm
3:30 pm
4:00 pm 
3:30 pm

Aug. 28
Aug. 30
Sept. 6
Sept. 7
Sept.11
Sept. 13
Sept. 18
Sept. 19
Sept. 25
Sept. 27
Oct. 2
Oct. 4
Oct. 8

Oct. 10
Oct. 11
Oct. 16

Oct. 23
Oct. 24

El Capitán
Monte Vista

Santana
Bonita Vista

Steele Canyon
Valhalla

West Hills
Mater Dei

Helix
Steele Canyon

Valhalla
West Hills

university City
OLP 
Helix

Granite Hills

Vincent Memorial
El Capitan

L 6-12
W 18-0
L 6-12

W 9-9 (80-69)
L 2-16
W 10-8
W 11-7
L 6-12
W 10-8
L 1-17
W 13-5

W 83-74
W 14-4
L 3-15

W 81-68
W 88-87

10-6
6-2

W 11-7
L 4-14

Home
Monte Vista

Home
Home
Home

Valhalla
Home
Home
Home

Steele Canyon
Home

West Hills
Home

Morley Field
Helix
Home

Calexico
Calexico

Conference
Conference
Conference
Non-League

League 
League 
League

Non-League
League 
League 
League
League

Non-League
League 
League 

Conference
OVERALL
LEAGUE

CiF
CiF

Foothiller Coaches
Head Coach Hillary Park, 24 years

Assistant Coach Wayne Eddington, 16 Seasons
Volunteer Coach Amy Nicholson, 5 years Volunteering

Doubles team Alyssa Williams and Alyssa Godoy placed third in the League Tournament, 
thus qualifying for the Indicidual CIF Tournament. 



This program is a creation of the Grossmont High School Museum. We welcome donations of GHS memorabilia as well as 
financial support. Explore our website at http://foothillermuseum.com; for more info, contact Connie or Lynn Baer at 

619-668-6140 or ghsmuseum@guhsd.net. 
We thank Retired GHS Teacher Sharon Galvin Davis for funding the program and Karina Kilber of Copy-It for designing it.

A Look Back at Girls Tennis

 Since 1995, GHS Alumnus and Spanish teacher, Hillary Park, Class of 1988, has been the 
coach and was herself a three-year Varsity Tennis player during her years at Grossmont. under 
her leadership, the teams have won 14 league championships; from 1999-2008, the team won an 
amazing 10 consecutive championships. Hillary admits, "i am blessed to be able to do what i love -- 
coach and teach."

 Coach Park professes that much of the team's success is due to involved and supportive 
parents, 16th year assistant coach Wayne Eddington, and 5th year volunteer coach Amy Nicholson, 
GHS Class of 2006. 

Early GHS Tennis Courts from the El Cajon Valley News
February 13, 1925: "The PTA paid $120 to create a tennis court at GHS" 

May 22, 1925: "Tennis courts (dirt) are finished and ready for use after a year's work"

1920's Dirt Tennis Court

1935
1959
1960
1961
1962
1964
1965
1966
1967

1983
1990
1992
1993
1995
1996
1997
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2015

27 Girls League 
Tennis Championships

1935 1st GHS Girls League Champion Team

2015 Girls Tennis Varsity Team 
League Champions


