



1924 FIRST GIRLS TENNIS TEAM

GROSSMONT VARSITY & JUNIOR VARSITY 2018 GIRLS TENNIS



Girls Varsity Team 2018



Girls Junior Varsity Team 2018

Varsity	Grade		Junior Varsity	Grade
Kristin Williams	11		Rylie St. John	9
Alyssa Williams	12		Kelsey Sovay	9
Ashlyn Ortiz	11	GROSSMONT	Belle Lareau	9
Ariana Watson	11		Nina Gargano	9
Toula Payan	10		Tylen Bottorff	10
Maddie Mayo	10		Katie Silva	9
Melina Lopes	12	$\mathbf{\wedge}$	Genna Williams	10
Helaena Calimlim	10	TENNIS	Ella French	11
Kirsten Landstedt	12	Graphic Courtesy of Retro Sports	Charlotte Coppo	10
Alyssa Godoy	10	Graphic Courtesy of Refio Sports	Grace Ellis	10
Natalie Emery	9		Capri Herron	9
			Paris Keenan Beattie	9
			Ariana Hamid	10
First Team All League:	Second Tea	m All League:	Kiana Wallace	10
Alyssa Williams	Helaena Calimlim		Kylie Dees	11
Alyssa Godoy	Kristin	Williams	Ariana Erickson	11
Thyssa Godoy	Kirsten Landstedt		Dezirae Miller	9
	Samantha Dishong	11		

Coach Park: "The varsity squad had close match after close match throughout the season. Winning EVERY close match was key to taking second place in league. These girls played tough and without nerves when they knew every set could lead to a win or a loss. They made every game count."

TEAM SCHEDULE & RESULTS

DAY	DATE	OPONENT	LOCATION	TIME	TYPE	RESULTS
Tue.	Aug. 28	El Capitán	Home	4:00 pm	Conference	L 6-12
Thu.	Aug. 30	Monte Vista	Monte Vista	4:00 pm	Conference	W 18-0
Thu.	Sept. 6	Santana	Home	4:00 pm	Conference	L 6-12
Fri.	Sept. 7	Bonita Vista	Home	3:00 pm	Non-League	W 9-9 (80-69)
Tue.	Sept.11	Steele Canyon	Home	4:00 pm	League	L 2-16
Thu.	Sept. 13	Valhalla	Valhalla	4:00 pm	League	W 10-8
Tue.	Sept. 18	West Hills	Home	4:00 pm	League	W 11-7
Wed.	Sept. 19	Mater Dei	Home	4:00 pm	Non-League	L 6-12
Tue.	Sept. 25	Helix	Home	3:45 pm	League	W 10-8
Thu.	Sept. 27	Steele Canyon	Steele Canyon	4:00 pm	League	L 1-17
Tue.	Oct. 2	Valhalla	Home	4:00 pm	League	W 13-5
Thu.	Oct. 4	West Hills	West Hills	4:00 pm	League	W 83-74
Mon.	Oct. 8	University City	Home	3:30 pm	Non-League	W 14-4
Wed.	Oct. 10	OLP	Morley Field	3:30 pm	League	L 3-15
Thu.	Oct. 11	Helix	Helix	4:00 pm	League	W 81-68
Tue.	Oct. 16	Granite Hills	Home	3:30 pm	Conference	W 88-87
					OVERALL	10-6
					LEAGUE	6-2
Team CIF	Oct. 23	Vincent Memorial	Calexico		CIF	W 11-7
uarter Finals of CIF	Oct. 24	El Capitan	Calexico		CIF	L 4-14

Doubles team Alyssa Williams and Alyssa Godoy placed third in the League Tournament, thus qualifying for the Indicidual CIF Tournament.

Foothiller Coaches

Head Coach Hillary Park, 24 Years Assistant Coach Wayne Eddington, 16 Seasons Volunteer Coach Amy Nicholson, 5 Years Volunteering



CIF 1st Round Victory over Vincent Memorial 11-7

A LOOK BACK AT GIRLS TENNIS

Early GHS Tennis Courts from the El Cajon Valley News

February 13, 1925: "The PTA paid \$120 to create a tennis court at GHS" May 22, 1925: "Tennis courts (dirt) are finished and ready for use after a year's work"



1920's Dirt Tennis Court



2015 Girls Tennis Varsity Team League Champions



1935 1st GHS Girls League Champion Team27 Girls LeagueTennis Championships193519832001

1935	1983	2001
1959	1990	2002
1960	1992	2003
1961	1993	2004
1962	1995	2005
1964	1996	2006
1965	1997	2007
1966	1999	2008
1967	2000	2015

Since 1995, GHS Alumnus and Spanish teacher, Hillary Park, Class of 1988, has been the coach and was herself a three-year Varsity Tennis player during her years at Grossmont. Under her leadership, the teams have won 14 league championships; from 1999-2008, the team won an amazing 10 consecutive championships. Hillary admits, "I am blessed to be able to do what I love -- coach and teach."

Coach Park professes that much of the team's success is due to involved and supportive parents, 16th year assistant coach Wayne Eddington, and 5th year volunteer coach Amy Nicholson, GHS Class of 2006.

This program is a creation of the Grossmont High School Museum. We welcome donations of GHS memorabilia as well as financial support. Explore our website at http://foothillermuseum.com; for more info, contact Connie or Lynn Baer at 619-668-6140 or ghsmuseum@guhsd.net.

We thank Retired GHS Teacher Sharon Galvin Davis for funding the program and Karina Kilber of Copy-It for designing it.